Designation: B 6 – 07 American Association of State
Highway and Transportation
Officials Standard
AASHTO No: M120-77
Standard Specification for
Zinc1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 6; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of original
adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A superscript

in Cast Form for Determination of Chemical Composition
E 527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E 536 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Zinc and Zinc
Alloys
3. Terminology
3.1 Terms shall be defined in accordance with Terminology
B 899.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 LME Grade, n—a grade of zinc containing a mini-
mum of 99.995 % zinc, with controlled impurity levels, as
specified in Table 1.
3.2.2 Special High Grade, n—a high purity grade of zinc
containing a minimum of 99.990 % zinc, with controlled
impurity levels, as specified in Table 1.
3.2.3 High Grade, n—a grade of zinc containing a mini-
mum of 99.95 % zinc, with controlled impurity levels, as
specified in Table 1.
3.2.4 Intermediate Grade, n—a grade of zinc containing a
minimum of 99.5 % zinc, with controlled impurity levels, as
specified in Table 1.
3.2.5 Prime Western Grade, n—a grade of zinc containing
0.5 to 1.4 % lead, a minimum of 98.5 % zinc, with controlled
impurity levels, as specified in Table 1.
3.3 Abbreviations:
3.3.1 LME—LME Grade Zinc
3.3.2 SHG—Special High Grade Zinc
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.04 on Zinc and Cadmium.
Current edition approved May 1, 2007. Published May 2007. Originally
approved in 1911. Last previous edition approved in 2006 as B 6 – 06.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website. 3 Withdrawn.
1
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B6-07
3.3.3 HG—High Grade Zinc
3.3.4 IG—Intermediate Grade Zinc
3.3.5 PWG—Prime Western Grade Zinc
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for zinc metal under this specification shall
include the following information:
4.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue,
4.1.2 Quantity (weight),
4.1.3 Name of material (zinc metal),
4.1.4 Size (see Section 7), and
4.1.5 Grade (see Table 1).
5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 The manufacturer shall use care to have each lot of zinc
metal be as uniform in quality as possible.
6. Chemical Composition
6.1 The zinc metal shall conform to the requirements
prescribed in Table 1.
7. Sizes and Shapes
7.1 Slabs varying in weight from 40 to 60 lb (18 to 27 kg)
are all considered standard slabs.
7.2 Zinc metal may be ordered in jumbos or blocks, as
specified in Specification B 897.